

No. 18-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Elbridge Griffy IV
Joshua D. Seiden
901 Kentucky St.
Suite 107
Lawrence, KS 66044

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

KANSAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT
DEPUTY MEHRER HAD REASONABLE
SUSPICION TO SEIZE GLOVER 10

I. The Isolated Fact That A Car On The Road Is
Owned By An Unlicensed Driver Does Not
Establish Reasonable Suspicion That The
Driver Is Engaged In Illegal Activity 10

 A. Reasonable Suspicion Must Be Assessed
 in Light of the Totality of Circumstances.... 12

 B. Kansas Did Not Establish That It Is
 Reasonable to Infer That an Unlicensed
 Driver Is Driving His Car 19

II. The Balance Of Government And Private
Interests Does Not Support Kansas’s
Proposed Bright-Line Rule 37

 A. The Government’s Law-Enforcement
 Interest in This Category of Seizures
 Does Not Justify Its Reliance on an
 Unsupported and Unparticularized
 Inference 38

 B. Roving Traffic Stops Impose a Serious
 Burden on Individuals’ Freedom 46

CONCLUSION 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	12
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	37, 51
<i>Brayman v. Nat'l State Bank of Boulder</i> , 505 P.2d 11 (Colo. 1973)	33
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	10
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	37
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	31, 39, 52
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002)	36
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	37
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984)	52
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	49
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	52
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	52

<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	31
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	11, 51, 52
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	48
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	52
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	10, 12, 28, 50
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	48
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	11, 12, 18, 29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	52
<i>Privette v. Faulkner</i> , 550 P.2d 404 (Nev. 1976)	33
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	10, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	52
<i>State v. Donis</i> , 723 A.2d 35 (N.J. 1998)	36
<i>State v. Hamic</i> , 129 P.3d 114 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	36
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996)	35, 36

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018)	36
<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 905 A.2d 836 (Me. 2006)	36
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	35, 36
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	12, 16, 17, 26
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez-Galaviz</i> , 495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007).....	26, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	48
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	50
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	38
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	37, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 904 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14, 43, 52

<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	51
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	38, 43
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	36, 39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1523	44
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-2110(b)(1).....	40
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-1204a(g)	40

Other Authorities

<i>The 10 States with the Most Suspended / Revoked Licenses</i> , Insurify (June 4, 2018), https://insurify.com/insights/the-10-states- with-the-most-suspended-revoked-licenses/	24
AAA Found. for Traffic Safety, <i>2018 Traffic Safety Culture Index</i> (June 2019), https://aaafoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2019/06/2018-TSCI-FINAL-061819_ updated.pdf	34, 35
AAA Found. for Traffic Safety, <i>Unlicensed to Kill</i> (Nov. 2011)	23
Am. Ass’n of Motor Vehicle Adm’rs, <i>Best Practices Guide to Reducing Suspended Drivers</i> (2013), https://www.aamva.org/ WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=3723	41

Cara Buckley, <i>New York Plans Surveillance Veil for Downtown</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/2007/07/09/nyregion/09ring.html	49
61 C.J.S. <i>Motor Vehicles</i> § 1228	34
Jon A. Carnegie & Alan M. Voorhees, N.J. Dep't of Transp., <i>Driver's License Suspensions, Impacts and Fairness Study</i> (Aug. 2007), https://www.nj.gov/transportation/refdata/research/reports/FHWA-NJ-2007-020-V1.pdf	40, 41
James Craven & Sal Nuzzo, James Madison Inst., <i>Changing Course: Driver's License Suspensions in Florida</i> (2018), https://www.jamesmadison.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Backgrounder_DriverLicense_9.12.18_v02-1.pdf	40, 47
David J. DeYoung & Michael A. Gebers, <i>An Examination of the Characteristics and Traffic Risks of Drivers Suspended / Revoked for Different Reasons</i> , 35 J. Safety Res. 287 (2004)	42
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Summary of Travel Trends: 2017 National Household Travel Survey</i> (July 2018)	29
Katherine E. Heck & Keith C. Nathaniel, <i>Driving Among Urban, Suburban and Rural Youth in California</i> (2011).....	29

- Peter Holley, *Airbnb for Cars Is Here. And the Rental Car Giants Are Not Happy*, Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2018),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/innovations/wp/2018/03/30/airbnb-for-cars-is-here-and-the-rental-car-giants-are-not-happy/?utm_term=.67407489cf9f 30
- Kan. Dep't of Transp., *Teen Driving Statewide Statistics*, <http://www.ksdot.org/burtrafficsaf/teen/pdf/teenstats.pdf>
 (last visited Aug. 23, 2019) 29, 30
- Allison Klein & Josh White, *License Plate Readers: A Useful Tool for Police Comes with Privacy Concerns*, Wash. Post (Nov. 19, 2011),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/license-plate-readers-a-useful-tool-for-police-comes-with-privacy-concerns/2011/11/18/gIQAuEApcN_story.html?utm_term=.e902008659b 49
- Lawrence, Kansas, USA – Sunrise, Sunset, and Daylength, April 2016, Timeanddate.com,
<https://www.timeanddate.com/sun/usa/lawrence?month=4&year=2016>
 (last visited Aug. 23, 2019) 45
- Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *Reasons for Driver License Suspension, Recidivism, and Crash Involvement Among Drivers with Suspended / Revoked Licenses* (Jan. 2009) 41

- Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, Legal Aid Justice Ctr., *Driven by Dollars: A State-by-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt* (Fall 2017), <https://www.justice4all.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Driven-by-Dollars.pdf>..... 47
- Joseph Shapiro, *How Driver’s License Suspensions Unfairly Target the Poor*, NPR (Jan. 5, 2015), <https://www.npr.org/2015/01/05/372691918/how-drivers-license-suspensions-unfairly-target-the-poor>..... 41
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-10-217, *License Suspensions for Nondriving Offenses: Practices in Four States that May Ease the Financial Impact on Low-Income Individuals* (Feb. 2010)..... 47
- Kaveh Waddell, *How License-Plate Readers Have Helped Police and Lenders Target the Poor*, The Atlantic (Apr. 22, 2016), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2016/04/how-license-plate-readers-have-helped-police-and-lenders-target-the-poor/479436/> 49
- Weather History for Lawrence, KS, The Old Farmer’s Almanac, <https://www.almanac.com/weather/history/KS/Lawrence/2016-04-28> (last visited Aug. 23, 2019)..... 45
